

## Kane County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-2	263				
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:	Passed		
File created:	5/6/2	2024	In control:	County Board		
On agenda:	6/11	/2024	Final action:	6/11/2024		
Title:	Approving the Kane County 5-Year FY2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. E	1. Exec. Sum., 2. , 3.				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	ion	Result	
6/11/2024	1	County Board				
6/5/2024	1	KC Executive Committee				
5/21/2024	1	KC Transportation Commit	ttee mo	ved forward by roll call vote	Pass	

## APPROVING THE KANE COUNTY 5-YEAR FY2024-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Illinois Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/5-301) requires the County Engineer of Kane County to annually update the County's 20-year long-range transportation plan with an updated list of anticipated projects within the next 5 years, which updated list of anticipated projects is referred to as the 5-Year FY2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Kane County Resolution No. 21-255, the Kane County Board adopted the 2050 Kane County Long Range Transportation Plan, which is a comprehensive plan that identifies major multi-modal transportation projects that respond to existing transportation deficiencies and projected development trends, provides guidance for transportation decisions and cooperative planning, increases system efficiency and personal mobility, and identifies financial resources to implement transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, proper management of the Kane County transportation system requires multiyear planning to address the demand for new and improved transportation facilities and to properly maintain existing transportation infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the FY2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program is a working document that provides a list of the major transportation improvements anticipated within the next 5 years and also serves as the annual update of the 2050 Kane County Long Range Transportation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the attached FY2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program is hereby approved and shall serve as the yearly update to the adopted 2050 Kane County Long Range Transportation Plan.

Passed by the Kane County Board on June 11, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: